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Settlement Agreement  

File No. 201242 

 
 

 

IN THE MATTER OF A SETTLEMENT HEARING  

PURSUANT TO SECTION 24.4 OF BY-LAW NO. 1 OF  

THE MUTUAL FUND DEALERS ASSOCIATION OF CANADA 

 

 

Re: Mervyn Jacheil Fried 

 

 

 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 

1. By way of news release, the Mutual Fund Dealers Association of Canada (the “MFDA”) 

will announce that it proposes to hold a hearing to consider whether, pursuant to section 24.4 of 

By-law No. 1, a hearing panel of the Central Regional Council (the “Hearing Panel”) of the 

MFDA should accept the settlement agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) entered into 

between Staff of the MFDA (“Staff”) and the Respondent, Mervyn Jacheil Fried (the 

“Respondent”). 

 

II. JOINT SETTLEMENT RECOMMENDATION 

 

2. Staff conducted an investigation of the Respondent’s activities. The investigation 

disclosed that the Respondent had engaged in activity for which the Respondent could be 

penalized on the exercise of the discretion of the Hearing Panel pursuant to s. 24.1 of By-law No. 

1. 
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3. Staff and the Respondent recommend settlement of the matters disclosed by the 

investigation in accordance with the terms and conditions set out below. The Respondent agrees 

to the settlement on the basis of the facts set out in Part IV herein and consents to the making of 

an Order in the form attached as Schedule “A”. 

 

4. Staff and the Respondent agree that the terms of this Settlement Agreement, including the 

attached Schedule “A”, will be released to the public only if and when the Settlement Agreement 

is accepted by the Hearing Panel. 

 

III. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

5. Staff and the Respondent agree with the facts set out in Part IV herein for the purposes of 

this Settlement Agreement only and further agree that this agreement of facts is without 

prejudice to the Respondent or Staff in any other proceeding of any kind including, but without 

limiting the generality of the foregoing, any proceedings brought by the MFDA (subject to 

Part IX) or any civil or other proceedings which may be brought by any other person or agency, 

whether or not this Settlement Agreement is accepted by the Hearing Panel.  

 

IV. AGREED FACTS 

 

Registration History 

 

6. From November 24, 2004 to September 27, 2010, the Respondent was registered in 

Ontario as a mutual fund salesperson with Equity Associates Inc. (“Equity”), a Member of the 

MFDA.  The Respondent was terminated by Equity after it identified compliance deficiencies 

during an audit of the Respondent’s client files in August 2010.  

 

7. At all material times herein, the Respondent conducted business from a sub-branch office 

located in Vaughan, Ontario. 

 

8. Prior to being registered with Equity, the Respondent was registered in Ontario as a 

mutual fund salesperson: 
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(a) from September 2, 1999 to November 19, 2004, with FundEX Investments Inc. 

(“FundEX”), a member of the MFDA; and 

(b) from January 4, 1995 to September 1, 1999, with other mutual fund dealers. 

 

9. The Respondent is not currently registered in the securities industry in any capacity. 

 

Equity Associates Inc.  

 

10. Equity Associates Inc. (“Equity”) became a Member of the MFDA on March 4, 2003. 

 

Clients DH & EH 

 

11. DH and EH are spouses.   

 

12. In April 2004, DH and EH first met with the Respondent (who was then at FundEX).  

The Respondent had been recommended to them by their son-in-law.     

 

13. DH was born in 1945.  He had retired from his job in the fuel-purchasing department at 

Ontario Hydro in 2003.  His investments consisted of some Guaranteed Investment Certificates 

(“GICs”) and an RRSP account at another dealer in which he held some mutual funds.   

 

14. EH was born in 1940.  She was still working as a real estate agent but was approaching 

retirement.  She also held some investments in an RRSP account at another dealer. 

 

15. After meeting with the Respondent, EH opened two accounts at FundEX (an RRSP 

account and an open account) and transferred the investments that she held at the other dealer to 

FundEX.  The Respondent was the mutual fund salesperson responsible for servicing her 

accounts at FundEX. 

 

16. At the time client EH opened her accounts at FundEX, her New Account Application 

Form (“NAAF”) recorded her investment knowledge as “Novice”. 
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17. In November 2004, the Respondent transferred from FundEX to Equity. 

 

18. On February 15, 2005, client DH opened an RRSP account and an open account at Equity 

in his own name and transferred the investments that he held at the other dealer to Equity.  Client 

EH also transferred her RRSP account and open account from FundEx to Equity.  The 

Respondent was the mutual fund salesperson at Equity responsible for servicing their respective 

accounts. 

 

19. The investments that clients DH and EH held in their individual accounts at Equity were 

for the purpose of supplementing their retirement income.  Client DH completed a NAAF for 

each of his individual accounts at Equity, as did client EH.  The KYC section of the NAAFs 

recorded that they each had “minimal” investment knowledge; that their investment objectives 

were “growth” and “income”; and that they had a “medium high” risk tolerance.  Client DH 

identified his time horizon as 10+ years and client EH identified her time horizon as 6-9 years. 

 

20. At all material times, clients DH and EH relied upon and deferred substantially or 

entirely to the Respondent for investment recommendations and advice. 

 

Spring 2008 - Investment of proceeds from sale of home 

 

21. In August 2007, clients DH and EH instructed the Respondent to change their mailing 

address on file with Equity because they had purchased a new home from a developer that was 

being constructed in Innisfil, Ontario and intended to sell their current home located in 

Newmarket, Ontario. 

 

22. The agreement of purchase and sale for the new house granted the developer considerable 

flexibility with respect to moving up or pushing back the closing date on limited notice.  The 

closing date was initially projected to be July 23, 2008. 
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23. The purchase price of the new house was $240,350.   Clients DH and EH paid $5,000 in 

deposits, leaving a balance due on closing of $235,350 plus/less any adjustments and any taxes, 

fees and other costs. Clients DH and EH also anticipated that they would require money for 

expenses they expected to incur at or around the time of closing including lifestyle-related 

expenses.  

 

24. In order to ensure that they had sufficient money available to pay for their closing costs 

and other expenses, clients DH and EH sold their existing home in June 2008, which yielded net 

sale proceeds of approximately $268,000. 

 

Contravention #1 – Account Opening 

 

25. On June 26, 2008, clients DH and EH met with the Respondent to discuss the investment 

of the sale proceeds.  On the basis of discussions that occurred and information that was 

conveyed to the Respondent at that meeting, the Respondent knew or ought to have known, 

among other things, that: 

 

(a) the projected closing date for the new house had been pushed back to November 26, 

2008; 

(b) EH and DH would need all of the sale proceeds ($268,000) that they were investing 

with the Respondent to pay the balance due on closing of their new home and cover 

their other anticipated expenses; and 

(c) they would need to be able to redeem the investments purchased with the sale 

proceeds on short notice when the closing date on the new house was determined. 

 

26. At the conclusion of the June 26
th

 2008 meeting, clients DH and EH instructed the 

Respondent to open a new joint account for them in which they would hold the investments to be 

purchased with the proceeds from the house sale. They told the Respondent not to deposit any of 

the sale proceeds into any of the existing accounts that they had previously opened in their 

individual names. 

 

27. At the Respondent’s request, clients DH and EH provided the Respondent with three 

cheques at the June 26
th

 2008 meeting: 
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(a) a cheque payable to Equity in the amount of $200,000; 

(b) a cheque payable to Equity in the amount of $68,000; and 

(c) a cheque payable to the Respondent personally in the amount of $2,680. 

 

28. DH and EH do not recall the Respondent explaining to them why he asked that the sale 

proceeds be divided into two separate cheques of $200,000 and $68,000, nor do they recall the 

Respondent explaining why he had requested that clients DH and EH provide him with an 

additional cheque in the amount of $2,680 payable to him personally.
1
 

 

29. The Respondent did not complete, nor did he ask clients DH or EH to complete, sign and 

date a NAAF or any KYC forms in respect of two joint accounts that he opened in their names 

after the June 26, 2008 meeting. 

 

30. At the time, contrary to MFDA Rules, Equity did not require its Approved Persons to 

complete a new KYC when one or more new accounts were opened for an existing client.  The 

Respondent, therefore, mistakenly believed that he could rely on the KYC information that had 

previously been recorded for individual accounts of DH and EH and did not have an obligation 

to complete a NAAF or KYC form for the new joint accounts that he was opening in their names 

for the investment of the proceeds from the sale of their home.  The Respondent also did not 

prepare or maintain any notes or other documentation recording the clients’ KYC information 

relative to the joint accounts or the content of his discussion with the clients, including in 

particular their investment objectives, risk tolerance and investment time horizon with respect to 

the investment of the sale proceeds. 

 

31. When clients DH and EH left the June 26, 2008 meeting with the Respondent, they 

understood that the Respondent would invest the proceeds from the sale of their home in a 

manner that would preserve the principal amount invested and enable them to access the money 

on short notice when the sale of their new home was scheduled to close. 

 

                                                 
1 In fact, the third cheque in the amount of $2,680 constituted a fee as described in further detail below. 
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32. On July 4, 2008, the Respondent opened two new joint accounts at Equity in the names of 

clients DH and EH without NAAFs or KYC documents for the new accounts. 

 

33. The Respondent admits that by failing to use due diligence to learn and record the 

essential facts relative to the two new joint accounts, including in particular the clients’ risk 

tolerance, time horizon and investment objectives relative to two new joint accounts, the 

Respondent failed to comply with MFDA Rule 2.2.1(a) and that by failing to obtain a NAAF 

signed and dated by the clients in respect of each of the new joint accounts, the Respondent 

failed to comply with MFDA Rule 2.2.2.
2
 

 

Contravention #2 – (Authorized) discretionary trading 

 

34. During the June 26th meeting, the Respondent obtained the signatures of clients DH and 

EH on blank order entry forms that he used to process trades in client accounts at Equity. 

 

35. On July 4, 2008, the Respondent arranged for the $68,000 cheque from clients DH and 

EH to be deposited into one of the two new joint accounts that he had opened (the “Small Joint 

Account”) and the $200,000 cheque to be deposited into the other new joint account (the “Large 

Joint Account”). 

 

36. The Respondent made one or more photocopies of a blank order entry form that had been 

signed by clients DH and EH and filled in forms to purchase 7 mutual funds in the Small Joint 

Account and 16  mutual funds in the Large Joint Account.   The Respondent also wrote in the 

date “July 4, 2008” next to the signatures of clients DH and EH.  The Respondent exercised his 

discretion to determine the following elements of the purchases on the pre-signed and 

photocopied order entry forms: 

 

(a) the mutual funds to be purchased; 

(b) the amount of each mutual fund to be purchased; and 

(c) the timing of the purchases. 

                                                 
2 Amendments were made to MFDA Rule 2.2 in December 2010.  In this proceeding, the applicable version of the 

Rule is the one that was in force in June 2008. 
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37. Although clients DH and EH understood that the Respondent would be investing the sale 

proceeds that they had provided to him in mutual funds, the Respondent failed to adequately 

confer with DH and EH regarding the specific mutual funds that he intended to purchase for 

them or the rationale for the specific purchases in the two new joint accounts.  Although the 

Respondent believes that he discussed the nature of the mutual funds with DH and EH at a high-

level, the only specific investment recommendation that DH and EH recall the Respondent 

making at the June 26
th

 meeting was that the clients consider investing at least $20,000 in a 

limited partnership product because of its potential tax advantages.  Clients DH and EH declined 

this recommendation because they did not think that they understood the features of the product 

and they feared that it would not be consistent with their need for a secure and accessible (liquid) 

investment. 

 

38. The Respondent used the blank order entry forms that the clients signed at the 

June 26, 2008 meeting, or photocopies of the forms, to purchase the investments in the joint 

accounts. 

 

39. The Respondent purchased all of the mutual funds on a “front end zero” basis, meaning 

that he did not receive a sales commission on the purchase of the funds, nor would the clients be 

subject to a deferred sales charge upon redemption.  The Respondent was entitled to receive a 

trailing commission of approximately 1% per year on the value of the clients’ holdings for the 

duration of the period that the clients owned the mutual funds and the Respondent continued to 

be the Approved Person responsible for servicing their accounts. 

 

40. At all material times, MFDA Rule 2.3.1 and the terms of the Respondent’s registration as 

a mutual fund salesperson prohibited the Respondent from exercising discretionary trading 

authority over a client’s account, whether or not he was authorized to do so by the client, either 

expressly or by acquiescence. 

 

41. The Respondent admits that by engaging in the conduct described above, between 

June 2008 and April 2009, the Respondent engaged in authorized discretionary trading in the 
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joint accounts of clients DH and EH, contrary to MFDA Rules 2.3
3
 and 2.1.1 and the terms of his 

registration as a mutual fund salesperson. 

 

Contravention #3 – Suitability of investments 

 

42. As described above, clients DH and EH intended that the sale proceeds be invested in a 

manner that would preserve the principal amount invested and enable them to access the money 

on short notice when the sale of their new home was scheduled to close. 

 

43. However, the Respondent did not confine his selection of the mutual funds in which he 

invested the sale proceeds to low risk mutual funds. 

 

44. The Respondent allocated the $68,000 deposited in the Small Joint Account 

approximately as follows: 

 37% (i.e.; $25,000) in 2 equity mutual funds with a low to moderate risk level; 

 26% in 2 equity mutual funds with a moderate risk level;  

 22% in 2 equity mutual funds with a moderate to high risk level; and  

 15% in 1 equity mutual fund with a high risk level. 

 

45. The Respondent allocated the $200,000 deposited in the Large Joint Account 

approximately as follows: 

 5% (i.e.; $10,000) in 1 equity mutual fund with a low to moderate risk level;  

 57% in 9 equity mutual funds with a moderate risk level; 

 20% in 3 equity mutual funds with a moderate to high risk level; and 

 17% in 3 equity mutual funds with a high risk level. 

 

46. In total, the Respondent invested approximately $223,000 of the total $268,000 in house 

sale proceeds (or 83%) in mutual funds with a “moderate” risk rating or higher and $45,000 of 

the $268,000 (or 17%) was invested in high risk mutual funds. 

 

                                                 
3Amendments were made to MFDA Rule 2.3 in December 2003 and in December 2008, in this Settlement Agreement, 

the applicable version of Rule 2.3 is the one that was in force between December 2003 and December 2008.  
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47. Several weeks after the sale proceeds had been invested in the joint accounts, clients DH 

and EH informed the Respondent that the projected closing date for the purchase of their new 

home had been pushed back further from November 2008 to April 2009. 

 

48. Between November 2008 and February 2009, the Respondent reassured client DH that in 

spite of the market downturn that had been reported in the media, the Respondent believed that 

investments that DH and EH purchased in June 2008 would be fine. 

 

49. Although clients DH and EH do not recall any discussions with the Respondent about 

actual value of the investments held in their joint accounts at Equity prior to the redemption of 

their investments in April 2009, the Respondent assumed that the clients were receiving account 

statements from Equity and were aware of the value of the investments held in their joint 

accounts. 

 

50. Clients DH and EH left on a trip to Europe in March 2009.  Prior to their departure, they 

asked the Respondent to redeem the investments in their joint account and transfer the 

redemption proceeds to their bank account so that they would have the monies available to pay 

the closing costs for the new house purchase in April 2009. 

 

51. The Respondent recommended that clients DH and EH keep their money invested until 

they returned from their trip.  Clients DH and EH accepted the Respondent’s recommendation to 

remain invested.  DH and EH recall telling the Respondent that they would provide him with 

instructions during their trip when the redemption proceeds were required. 

 

52. On Tuesday April 14th and Friday April 17, 2009, clients DH and EH sent e-mails to the 

Respondent to request the transfer of the proceeds from the redemption of their investments to 

their bank account by Monday, April 20, 2009. 

 

53. On Monday, April 20, 2009, the Respondent responded to clients DH and EH and 

informed them that he believed it was an inopportune time to liquidate their investments.   The 

Respondent recommended that clients DH and EH redeem only a portion of the investments. 
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54. Clients DH and EH instructed the Respondent to redeem all of the money in the joint 

accounts in order to meet their obligations on the scheduled date of closing of their new home. 

 

55. Due to delays associated with liquidating their investments, clients DH and EH ended up 

borrowing the money that they required to pay the balance of their closing costs from a line of 

credit. 

 

56. As of April 29, 2009, the day of the house closing, clients DH and EH had received 

deposits in their bank account comprising the proceeds of the redemptions of the investments in 

the joint accounts.  The redemption proceeds amounted to $193,573.39 of the $270,680 that they 

had provided to the Respondent at the meeting on June 26, 2008.   From June 26, 2008 to 

April 29, 2009, a period of approximately 10 months, the value of the clients’ investments had 

declined by approximately $75,000. 

 

57. As a consequence, clients DH and EH were unable to use the redemption proceeds to 

repay the full amount that they had borrowed from their line of credit or to pay the other 

expenses that they had anticipated they would incur at or around the time of closing. 

 

58. By letter dated June 8, 2009, clients DH and EH submitted a complaint to Equity and 

requested compensation for their losses. 

 

59. The Respondent admits that the mutual funds purchased in the joint accounts were not 

suitable for clients DH and EH having regard to, among other things, their personal and financial 

circumstances, including their risk tolerance, investment objectives and investment time horizon 

for the joint accounts and their inability to withstand investment losses. 

 

60. The Respondent admits that between June 2008 and April 2009 the Respondent failed to 

ensure that the trades he made in the joints account of clients DH and EH were suitable for the 

clients, in keeping with the clients’ investment objectives, and within the bounds of good 

business practice, contrary to MFDA Rules 2.2.1 and 2.1.1. 
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Contravention #4 - Fees and remuneration 

 

61. As described above, at the June 26, 2008 meeting the Respondent requested that clients 

DH and EH provide him with a cheque payable to him personally in the amount of $2,680.
4
 

 

62. Clients DH and EH did not request, and were not aware that they were receiving, any 

services from the Respondent other than his usual services as the mutual fund salesperson 

responsible for handling their accounts. 

 

63. During the course of the investigation of this matter, an invoice dated June 26, 2008 

addressed to clients DH and EH was found in the Respondent’s files.  The invoice recorded the 

amount of $2,600 plus $147.17 in GST and stated that it was for, among other things, “Tax & 

Business Proposal- formulating of the plan and presentation”.  Clients DH and EH do not recall 

and have no record of being provided with a copy of this invoice, and never received any 

physical work product of the type described on the invoice. 

 

64. During the course of an audit that Equity conducted of the Respondent’s client files after 

receiving the complaint from clients DH and EH, Equity discovered approximately 23 additional 

invoices or similar documents in the files of 19 other clients which indicated that the Respondent 

had invoiced and collected a total amount of approximately $7,273 in fees directly from those 

19 clients.  In total, the Respondent collected approximately $9,953 in remuneration and fees 

from a total of 21 clients (including the $2,680 he obtained from clients DH and EH).  None of 

the fees or remuneration was processed for the account or through the facilities of Equity. 

 

65. In addition to providing investment advice to clients in his capacity as an Approved 

Person of Equity, the Respondent was authorized to provide services and earn additional income 

for preparing tax returns, selling insurance products and financial planning.  The Respondent 

believes that he had discussions with clients about the provision of services referenced in these 

invoices and the fees that would be charged prior to collecting such fees.  However, the 

                                                 
4 See paragraphs 27-28 above. 
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Respondent does not have notes of such discussions or documentary records showing that such 

services were provided to or requested by clients in exchange for the fees referenced in the 

invoices obtained by Equity from the Respondent’s client files. 

 

66. The fees and the remuneration that the Respondent collected directly from the 21 clients 

were in addition to the sales and trailing commissions that the Respondent received from Equity 

in relation to the clients’ accounts. 

 

67. In June 2010, Equity sent a cheque to clients DH and EH in the amount of $2,768 to 

reimburse them for the fee that the Respondent had collected from them directly.  Prior to the 

commencement of this proceeding, no other compensation had been paid to clients DH and EH 

by Equity or the Respondent. 

 

68. The Respondent admits that he collected remuneration and fees totaling approximately 

$9,953 directly from 21 clients in relation to business carried on by the Respondent on behalf of 

the Member, contrary to MFDA Rules 2.4.1,
5
 1.1.1(b) and 2.1.1. 

 

Contravention #5 - Use Of Blank Signed Forms And Photocopied Signatures 

 

69. During the course of a routine sales compliance examination of Equity by the MFDA 

Compliance department, Staff reviewed client DH and EH’s complaint and observed that the 

trades that were the subject of the complaint appeared to have been processed by the Respondent 

using photocopies of blank pre-signed order entry forms on which the Respondent had populated 

the particulars of the trades and then submitted the forms for processing. 

 

70. On August 26 and 27, 2010, in response to the concerns identified by Staff, Equity 

compliance staff attended at the Respondent’s sub-branch to conduct a review of the 

Respondent’s client files.  During this review, Equity compliance staff discovered the following 

documentation in the Respondent’s client files relating to the period 2005 to August 2010: 

 

                                                 
5 MFDA Rule 2.4.1 was amended in March 2010. The version of the Rule that is applicable to this Settlement 

Agreement is the version that was in force prior to March 2010.  
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(a) unprocessed blank forms signed by 9 clients of Equity and 2 unknown individuals 

including: 4 order entry forms, 2 MRS trade tickets, a Manulife withdrawal form, 3 

T2033 account transfer forms, 2 new account application forms, and 1 B2B Trust 

financial account change form; 

(b) 23 client files that each contained between 1 and 5 order entry forms which bore 

photocopied client signatures that had been used to process trades in the clients’ 

accounts; 

(c) 11 client communications (e-mails or faxes) to the Respondent associated with the 

accounts of 4 clients that communicated trade instructions to the Respondent on the 

same date that order entry forms were processed for the clients ostensibly bearing 

client signatures, which appears to indicate that the Respondent had processed the 

trades using blank pre-signed order entry forms or order entry forms that contained 

photocopied signatures;
6
 

(d) Trade tickets with no client signatures that had been used to process trades for 19 

clients, none of whom had granted the Respondent a limited trading authorization and 

for which the Respondent was unable to produce any notes or records of instructions 

received from any of the 19 clients in connection with the trades; 

(e) Trade tickets with no client signatures that had been processed on behalf of 8 clients 

for whom there was a signed limited trading authorization on file but the Respondent 

had not indicated on the trade ticket that he was relying on a limited trading 

authorization to process the trades and he was unable to produce any records of 

trading instructions received from the clients on behalf of whom the trades had been 

processed; and 

(f) 3 order entry forms that had been processed on the basis of a signature obtained from 

a third party (family member) who did not have trading authority on the client 

account. 

 

71. Although the Respondent states that he carried out the above activities with a view to 

facilitating client convenience and expediting the processing of transactions for clients and states 

                                                 
6 Equity concluded it was “highly suspicious and unlikely that the client would have met with the [Respondent] the 

same day as the [emailed or faxed] instructions were given”. 
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that transactions processed without original client signatures were nevertheless processed with 

the knowledge and/or consent of the clients in question, he recognizes that this conduct was 

unacceptable and inconsistent with the standard of conduct applicable to Approved Persons. 

 

72. Aside from the complaint of DH and EH that is referred to above, neither Staff nor the 

Respondent are aware of other complaints against the Respondent with respect to the 

Respondent’s practice of obtaining, creating or using blank pre-signed forms, forms bearing 

photocopied client signatures or forms lacking client signatures to conduct securities related 

business for Equity. 

 

73. The Respondent admits that collecting and using pre-signed forms and using photocopied 

client signatures on transaction forms to process trades constitutes conduct unbecoming an 

Approved Person and is inconsistent with the high standards of ethics and practice in the 

transaction of business expected of an Approved Person, contrary to MFDA Rules 2.1.1. 

 

V. CONTRAVENTIONS 

 

74. The Respondent admits that between June and July 2008, he failed to: 

 

(a) use due diligence to learn the essential facts relative to clients DH and EH and two 

joint accounts that he opened for them in order to ensure, among other things, that 

any recommendations made and orders accepted for the clients would be suitable, 

contrary to MFDA Rule 2.2.1(a); and 

(b) obtain a New Account Application Form (“NAAF”) signed and dated by clients DH 

and EH in respect of each of the two joint accounts he opened for them, contrary to 

MFDA Rule 2.2.2. 

 

75. The Respondent admits that between June 2008 and April 2009, he engaged in authorized 

discretionary trading in the two joint accounts of clients DH and EH by using blank order entry 

forms signed by the clients, or photocopies of the blank signed order entry forms, to purchase 

mutual funds in the accounts without obtaining instructions from the clients with respect to: 
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a) the mutual funds to be purchased; and 

b) the amount of each mutual fund to be purchased; 

 

contrary to MFDA Rules 2.3
7
 and 2.1.1 and the terms of his registration as a mutual fund 

salesperson. 

 

76. The Respondent admits that between June 2008 and April 2009, he failed to ensure that 

the trades that he made in the two joint accounts of clients DH and EH were suitable for the 

clients, in keeping with the clients’ investment objectives, and within the bounds of good 

business practice, contrary to MFDA Rules 2.2.1 and 2.1.1. 

 

77. The Respondent admits that between 2005 and 2010, he received a total amount of 

approximately $9,953 in remuneration or fees from at least 21 clients in respect of business 

conducted by the Respondent on behalf of the Member which was not paid to the Member or 

recorded on its books and records, contrary to MFDA Rules 2.4.1, 1.1.1(b) and 2.1.1. 

 

78. The Respondent admits that between 2005 and 2010, the Respondent: 

 

(a) obtained and maintained blank pre-signed forms for at least 9 clients, including at 

least 7 forms that could be used to process trades in client accounts; 

(b) processed trades in 23 client accounts using documents containing client signatures 

photocopied from blank pre-signed forms; 

(c) processed trades for 19 clients without a client signature or a limited trading 

authorization on file; 

(d) processed trades for 8 clients (for whom there was a signed limited trading 

authorization on file) without a client signature or any records of trading instructions 

received from the client and without indicating on the trade ticket that the trade was 

processed using a limited trading authorization; and 

                                                 
7Amendments to the MFDA Rules were implemented on December 11, 2008.  In this proceeding, the version of 

MFDA Rule 2.3 that was in force in June 2008 is the applicable version of that Rule.   
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(e) processed trades for 3 clients using the client signature of a third party who did not 

have trading authority on the client account and without evidence on file that the third 

party had been granted power of attorney or trading authorization on the account; 

 

contrary to MFDA Rules 2.3 and 2.1.1. 

 

VI. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT 

 

79. The Respondent agrees to the following terms of settlement:  

 

(a) the Respondent is prohibited from re-applying for registration as an Approved Person 

or conducting securities related business while in the employ of or associated with 

any Member of the MFDA for a period of 4 months from the date that this Settlement 

Agreement is accepted by a Hearing Panel of the MFDA; 

(b) the Respondent shall pay a fine in the amount of $30,000 within 30 days of the date 

when this Settlement Agreement is accepted by a Hearing Panel of the MFDA; 

(c) the Respondent shall immediately make a voluntary payment to clients DH and EH in 

the amount of $25,000; 

(d) the Respondent shall pay costs in the amount of $10,000 within 30 days of the date 

when this Settlement Agreement is accepted by a Hearing Panel of the MFDA; 

(e) the Respondent shall successfully complete the Conduct and Practices Handbook 

course offered by the Canadian Securities Institute or another course acceptable to 

Staff of the MFDA within 12 months of the date when this Settlement Agreement is 

accepted by a Hearing Panel of the MFDA; 

(f) if the Respondent fails to comply with: 

 

i). subparagraphs (b), (c) and/or (d) above, then without further notice to the 

Respondent, the Respondent shall summarily be permanently prohibited 

from conducting securities related business in any capacity while in the 

employ of or associated with any Member of the MFDA;  
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ii). subparagraph (e) above, then without further notice to the Respondent, the 

Respondent shall summarily be prohibited from conducting securities 

related business while in the employ of or associated with any Member of 

the MFDA until he has complied with subparagraph (e); 

 

(g) the Respondent shall in the future comply with MFDA Rules 2.2, 2.3, 2.4.1, 1.1.1(b) 

and 2.1.1 by exercising due diligence to learn the essential facts relative to each client 

and each order and account accepted, ensuring that investment recommendations that 

are made and orders that are accepted for any account are suitable for the client, 

ensuring that fees collected from clients relating to any business engaged in by a 

Member of the MFDA are paid directly to the Member and recorded on its books and 

records, by ceasing the collection or maintenance of forms that have been pre-signed 

by clients and the Respondent shall not engage in discretionary trading; 

(h) the Respondent will attend in person, on the date set for the Settlement Hearing. 

 

VII. STAFF COMMITMENT 

 

80. If this Settlement Agreement is accepted by the Hearing Panel, Staff will not initiate any 

proceeding under the By-laws of the MFDA against the Respondent in respect of the facts set out 

in Part IV and the specific contraventions described in Part V of this Settlement Agreement, 

subject to the provisions of Part IX below.  Nothing in this Settlement Agreement precludes Staff 

from investigating or initiating proceedings in respect of any facts and contraventions that are not 

set out in Parts IV and V of this Settlement Agreement or in respect of conduct that occurred 

outside the specified date ranges of the facts and contraventions set out in Parts IV and V, 

whether known or unknown at the time of settlement.  Furthermore, nothing in this Settlement 

Agreement shall relieve the Respondent from fulfilling any continuing regulatory obligations.   

 

VIII. PROCEDURE FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT 

 

81. Acceptance of this Settlement Agreement shall be sought at a hearing of the Central 

Regional Council of the MFDA on a date agreed to by counsel for Staff and the Respondent.   
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82. Staff and the Respondent may refer to any part, or all, of the Settlement Agreement at the 

settlement hearing.  Staff and the Respondent also agree that if this Settlement Agreement is 

accepted by the Hearing Panel, it will constitute the entirety of the evidence to be submitted 

respecting the Respondent in this matter, and the Respondent agrees to waive his rights to a full 

hearing, a review hearing before the Board of Directors of the MFDA or any securities 

commission with jurisdiction in the matter under its enabling legislation, or a judicial review or 

appeal of the matter before any court of competent jurisdiction.  

 

83. Staff and the Respondent agree that if this Settlement Agreement is accepted by the 

Hearing Panel, then the Respondent shall be deemed to have been penalized by the Hearing 

Panel pursuant to s. 24.1.1 of By-law No. 1 for the purpose of giving notice to the public thereof 

in accordance with s. 24.5 of By-law No. 1.   

 

84. Staff and the Respondent agree that if this Settlement Agreement is accepted by the 

Hearing Panel, neither Staff nor the Respondent will make any public statement inconsistent with 

this Settlement Agreement. Nothing in this section is intended to restrict the Respondent from 

making full answer and defence to any civil or other proceedings against it him.  

 

IX. FAILURE TO HONOUR SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  

 

85. If this Settlement Agreement is accepted by the Hearing Panel and, at any subsequent 

time, the Respondent fails to honour any of the Terms of Settlement set out herein, Staff reserves 

the right to bring proceedings under section 24.3 of the By-laws of the MFDA against the 

Respondent based on, but not limited to, the facts set out in Part IV of the Settlement Agreement, 

as well as the breach of the Settlement Agreement.  If such additional enforcement action is 

taken, the Respondent agrees that the proceeding(s) may be heard and determined by a hearing 

panel comprised of all or some of the same members of the hearing panel that accepted the 

Settlement Agreement, if available. 
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X. NON-ACCEPTANCE OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  

 

86. If, for any reason whatsoever, this Settlement Agreement is not accepted by the Hearing 

Panel or an Order in the form attached as Schedule “A” is not made by the Hearing Panel, each 

of Staff and the Respondent will be entitled to any available proceedings, remedies and 

challenges, including proceeding to a disciplinary hearing pursuant to sections 20 and 24 of  

By-law No. 1, unaffected by this Settlement Agreement or the settlement negotiations. 

 

87. Whether or not this Settlement Agreement is accepted by the Hearing Panel, the 

Respondent agrees that it he will not, in any proceeding, refer to or rely upon this Settlement 

Agreement or the negotiation or process of approval of this Settlement Agreement as the basis 

for any allegation against the MFDA of lack of jurisdiction, bias, appearance of bias, unfairness, 

or any other remedy or challenge that may otherwise be available. 

 

XI. DISCLOSURE OF AGREEMENT 

 

88. The terms of this Settlement Agreement will be treated as confidential by the parties 

hereto until accepted by the Hearing Panel, and forever if, for any reason whatsoever, this 

Settlement Agreement is not accepted by the Hearing Panel, except with the written consent of 

both the Respondent and Staff or as may be required by law. 

 

89. Any obligations of confidentiality shall terminate upon acceptance of this Settlement 

Agreement by the Hearing Panel. 

 

XII. EXECUTION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

90. This Settlement Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts which together 

shall constitute a binding agreement. 

 

91. A facsimile copy of any signature shall be effective as an original signature. 
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DATED this 15
th

 day of October, 2014.  

   

“Michael Byers”  “Mervyn Jacheil Fried” 

Witness – Signature  Mervyn Jacheil Fried 

 

Michael Byers 

  

Witness – Print name               

  “Shaun Devlin” 

  Staff of the MFDA 

Per:  Shaun Devlin 

Senior Vice-President,  

Member Regulation – Enforcement  
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Schedule “A” 
Order 

File No. 201242 

 
 

 

IN THE MATTER OF A SETTLEMENT HEARING  

PURSUANT TO SECTION 24.4 OF BY-LAW NO. 1 OF  

THE MUTUAL FUND DEALERS ASSOCIATION OF CANADA 

 

Re: Mervyn Jacheil Fried 

 

 

 

ORDER 

 
 

 

WHEREAS on December 16, 2013, the Mutual Fund Dealers Association of Canada 

(the MFDA”) issued a Notice of Hearing pursuant to sections 20 and 24 of MFDA By-law No. 1 

commencing a disciplinary proceeding against Mervyn Jacheil Fried (the “Respondent”); 

 

AND WHEREAS the Respondent entered into a settlement agreement with Staff of the 

MFDA, dated October 15, 2014 (the “Settlement Agreement”), in which the Respondent agreed 

to a proposed settlement of matters for which the Respondent could be disciplined pursuant to ss. 

20 and 24.1 of By-law No. 1;   

 

AND WHEREAS on the basis of the admissions made by the Respondent in the 

Settlement Agreement, the Hearing Panel is of the opinion that:  

 

a) Between June and July 2008, the Respondent failed to: 
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i. use due diligence to learn the essential facts relative to clients DH and EH and 

two joint accounts that he opened for them in order to ensure, among other 

things, that any recommendations made and orders accepted for the clients 

would be suitable, contrary to MFDA Rule 2.2.1(a);
8 
and 

ii. obtain a New Account Application Form (“NAAF”) signed and dated by 

clients DH and EH in respect of each of the two joint accounts he opened for 

them, contrary to MFDA Rule 2.2.2. 

 

b) Between June 2008 and April 2009, the Respondent engaged in authorized 

discretionary trading in the two joint accounts of clients DH and EH by using blank 

order entry forms signed by the clients, or photocopies of the blank signed order entry 

forms, to purchase mutual funds in the accounts without obtaining instructions from 

the clients with respect to: 

 

i. the mutual funds to be purchased; and 

ii. the amount of each mutual fund to be purchased; 

 

contrary to MFDA Rules 2.3
9
 and 2.1.1 and the terms of his registration as a mutual 

fund salesperson. 

 

c) Between June 2008 and April 2009, the Respondent failed to ensure that the trades 

that he made in the two joint accounts of clients DH and EH were suitable for the 

clients, in keeping with the clients’ investment objectives, and within the bounds of 

good business practice, contrary to MFDA Rules 2.2.1 and 2.1.1. 

 

d) Between 2005 and 2010, the Respondent received a total amount of approximately 

$9,953 in remuneration or fees from at least 21 clients in respect of business 

conducted by the Respondent on behalf of the Member which was not paid to the 

                                                 
8MFDA Rules have been amended from time to time. In this Order, the applicable version of Rule 2.2 is the one that 

was in force in June 2008. 
9In this Order, the applicable version of MFDA Rule 2.3 is the one that was in effect prior to December 2008. 
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Member or recorded on its books and records, contrary to MFDA Rules 2.4.1,
10

 

1.1.1(b) and 2.1.1. 

 

e) Between 2005 and 2010, the Respondent: 

 

i. obtained and maintained blank pre-signed forms for at least 9 clients, 

including at least 7 forms that could be used to process trades in client 

accounts; 

ii. processed trades in 23 client accounts using documents containing client 

signatures photocopied from blank pre-signed forms; 

iii. processed trades for 19 clients without a client signature or a limited trading 

authorization on file; 

iv. processed trades for 8 clients (for whom there was a signed limited trading 

authorization on file) without a client signature or any records of trading 

instructions received from the client and without indicating on the trade ticket 

that the trade was processed using a limited trading authorization; and 

v. processed trades for 3 clients using the client signature of a third party who 

did not have trading authority on the client account and without evidence on 

file that the third party had been granted power of attorney or trading 

authorization on the account; 

 

contrary to MFDA Rules 2.3 and 2.1.1. 

 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the Settlement Agreement is accepted, as a 

consequence of which:  

 

1. The Respondent is prohibited from re-applying for registration as an Approved Person or 

conducting securities related business while in the employ of or associated with any Member of 

the MFDA for a period of 4 months from the date of this Order, pursuant to s. 24.1.1(c) of 

MFDA By-law No. 1; 

 

                                                 
10In this Order, the applicable version of MFDA Rule 2.4.1 is the one that was in effect prior to March 2010. 
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2. The Respondent shall pay a fine in the amount of $30,000 within 30 days of the date of 

this Order, pursuant to s. 24.1.1(b) of MFDA By-law No. 1; 

 

3. The Respondent shall immediately make a voluntary payment to clients DH and EH in 

the amount of $25,000;  

 

4. The Respondent shall pay costs in the amount of $10,000 within 30 days of the date of 

this Order, pursuant to s. 24.2 of MFDA By-law No. 1; 

 

5. The Respondent shall successfully complete the Conduct and Practices Handbook course 

offered by the Canadian Securities Institute or another course acceptable to Staff of the MFDA 

within 12 months of the date of this Order, pursuant to s. 24.1.1(f) of MFDA     By-law No. 1; 

 

6. If the Respondent fails to comply with paragraphs (2), (3) or (4) of this Order, then 

without further notice to the Respondent, the Respondent shall summarily be permanently 

prohibited from conducting securities related business in any capacity while in the employ of or 

associated with any Member of the MFDA, pursuant to s. 24.1.1(e) of MFDA By-law No. 1; and 

 

7. If the Respondent fails to comply with paragraph (5) of this Order, then without further 

notice to the Respondent, the Respondent shall summarily be prohibited from conducting 

securities related business until he has complied with paragraph (5) of the Order. 

 

DATED this [day] day of [month], 20[  ]. 

 

Per:  __________________________ 

 [Name of Public Representative], Chair 

 

Per:  _________________________ 

 [Name of Industry Representative] 

 

Per:  _________________________ 

 [Name of Industry Representative] 
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